508633850 07/03/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI339640

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| HERCULES CAPITAL, INC. | 06/30/2024 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | NEWCO OMNINET PURCHASER, LLC | | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 450 Century Parkway, Suite 100 | | |
| City: | Allen | | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | | |
| Postal Code: | 75013 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15284363 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175025002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6172485000

Email: PATENTDOCKET@CHOATE.COM

Correspondent Name: Choate, Hall & Stewart LLP Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 2010401-0011 | |
|-------------------------|-----------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | CAROLINE LAWLOR | |
| SIGNATURE: | CAROLINE LAWLOR | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/03/2024 | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Hercules NewCo Patent Release - 057288 0001#page1.tiff source=Hercules NewCo Patent Release - 057288_0001#page2.tiff source=Hercules NewCo Patent Release - 057288 0001#page3.tiff

PATENT 508633850

REEL: 068120 FRAME: 0176

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is

made as of this 30 day of June, 2024, by HERCULES CAPITAL, INC., as Agent ("Agent"), in

favor of NEWCO OMNINET PURCHASER, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

("Company").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases all liens and security interests granted by

Company in favor of Agent in the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part

hereof, which liens and security interests were established under and pursuant to that certain Patent

Security Agreement, dated August 10, 2021, executed by the Company in favor of Agent and

recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 25, 2021 at Reel/Frame

057288/0001.

[Signature Page Follows]

8282.016

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

HERCULES CAPITAL, INC., as Agent

Name: Jennifer Choe

Title: Deputy GC, Portfolio Transactions

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

| PATENT | APPLICATION NUMBER | PATENT NUMBER | CURRENT OWNER |
|---|-----------------------|------------------|---------------------------------|
| SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MONITORING NETWORK TRAFFIC | 15/284363 | 10979334 | Newco Omninet Purchaser, LLC |

PATENT REEL: 068120 FRAME: 0179

RECORDED: 07/03/2024